Actuarial loss arising due to changes in :

 Experience adjustment  2,656   1,263   7,281   267
   2,656   1,263   7,281   267

18.1.7 Actual return on plan assets is as follows:

 Interest income  10,444   -   9,423   -
 Remeasurement loss on plan asset  (7,884)  -   (3,498)  -
 Actual return on plan assets  2,560   -   5,925   -

18.1.8 Detail of plan assets

 Pakistan investment bonds  8,039   -   8,352   -
 Term deposit receipts  44,653   -   83,247   -
 Units of mutual funds  3,149   -   3,572   -
 Bank balances   44,322   -   11,008   -
   100,163   -   106,179   -

18.1.9 The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

   Impact on obligation of change in assumption
   Pension Gratuity
   Changes Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
   in in in in in
   assumptions assumption assumption assumption assumption

   ------------------------ Rupees ---------------------------

 Discount rate 1%  106,181   126,641   28,357   37,242
 Salary increase rate 1%  -   -   37,266   28,266
 Pension increase rate 1%  126,667   106,016   -   -

   June 30,
   2022
   Pension Gratuity

18.1.10 Weighted average plan duration  9.98 years   13.72 years

18.1.11 The number of active employees covered under the pension fund and gratuity scheme are nil (2021:
nil) and 10 (2021: 5) respectively.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2022

   2022  2021
   Pension  Gratuity  Pension  Gratuity

   ------------------------- Rupees in ‘000 ------------------------

 - Discount rate - per annum compound 13.25% 13.25% 10.25% 10.25%
 - Expected rate of increase in salaries - per annum - 15.25% - 12.25%
 - Expected rate of return on plan assets - per annum 13.25% - 10.25% -
 - Pension indexation rate - per annum 7.00% - 4.40% -

 Mortality rates assumed were based on the State Life Insurance Corporation (SLIC) 2001-05 ultimate

mortality rates, rated down by one year.
   2022  2021
   Pension  Gratuity  Pension  Gratuity

   ------------------------- Rupees in ‘000 ------------------------

18.1.2 Statement of financial position reconciliation

 Fair value of plan assets   (100,163)  -   (106,179)  -
 Present value of defined benefit obligations  115,684   32,398   117,848   25,100
 Funded status  15,521   32,398   11,669   25,100

18.1.3 Movement in fair value of plan assets

 Fair value at beginning of the year  106,179   -   103,460   -
 Interest income  10,444   -   9,423   -
 Remeasurement loss on plan post retirement benefits  (7,884)  -   (3,498)  -
 Benefits paid  (8,576)  -   (7,848)  -
 Contribution made by the Company   -   -   4,642   -
 Fair value at the end of the year  100,163   -   106,179   -

18.1.4 Movement in defined benefit obligation

 Obligation at beginning of the year  117,848   25,100   108,103   20,316
 Current service cost  -   3,819   -   2,638
 Interest cost  11,640   2,365   9,637   1,879
 Past service cost - vested  -   -   3,633   -
 Transfer liability payable from P&G Pakistan  -   3,910   -   -
 Remeasurement (gain) / loss on post retirement benefits  (5,228)  1,263   4,323   267
 Benefits paid  (8,576)  (4,059)  (7,848)  -
 Obligation at end of the year  115,684   32,398   117,848   25,100

18.1.5 Charged to statement of profit or loss

 Current service cost  -   3,819   -   2,638
 Past service cost - vested  -   -   3,633   -
 Net interest cost  1,196   2,365   214   1,879
   1,196   6,184   3,847   4,517

46

ACCOUNTS
JUNE

ANNUAL

2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2022

20.1.1 The income tax assessments of the Company have been completed up to and including tax year 2021
(i.e. year ended on June 30, 2021). The tax returns for the tax years from 2003 to 2021 are treated as
assessment orders under section 120 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 on the date returns were
filed, unless amended otherwise.

 In respect of assessment years 2000-2001 and 2001-2002, the Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals)
made certain additions / disallowances which resulted in additional tax liability amounting to Rs. 49.422
million and Rs. 8.247 million respectively. The Company then filed appeal before the ATIR where some